

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LYNN HAMLET,
Petitioner,

v.

OFFICER HOXIE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Daniel M. Greenfield	Jonathan D. Hacker
Kathrina Szymborski	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
Wolfkot	Damilola G. Arowolaju
RODERICK & SOLANGE	Youjin Kwon
MACARTHUR JUSTICE	Marica Wright
CENTER	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
501 H Street, N.E.	1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 275	Washington, D.C. 20006
Washington, D.C. 20002	(202) 383-5300
	jhacker@omm.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS.....	8
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Many Decisions Clearly Establishing That Unnecessary And Prolonged Exposure To Feces Violates The Eighth Amendment.....	9
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions In <i>Lanier</i> , <i>Hope</i> , And <i>Taylor</i> Establishing The “Obvious Violation” Doctrine	17
II. APPLYING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TO OFFICER HOXIE’S CONDUCT CONTRAVENES THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF § 1983 AND THE COMMON-LAW ROOTS OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The Common-Law Immunities Underpinning Qualified Immunity Did Not Extend To Prison Officials ..	21
B. This Court’s Decision In Procunier Ignores The Controlling Common- Law Rules And Should Be Overruled	25
C. Other Statutory Developments Undermine The Judge-Made Policy Rationale For Qualified Immunity ...	29
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RECONSIDERING THE SCOPE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	31
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Nov. 9, 2022)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order from the District Court for the Southern District of Florida (Apr. 26, 2021).....	16a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Rehearing (Mar. 1, 2023).....	33a
APPENDIX D: Relevant Statutory Provision	34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amy v. Des Moines Cnty. Supervisors</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 136 (1870).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	29
<i>Asher v. Cabell</i> , 50 F. 818 (5th Cir. 1892).....	24
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	23
<i>Berkshire v. Dahl</i> , 928 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Bilal v. Geo Care, LLC</i> , 981 F.3d 903 (11th Cir. 2020).....	11, 13
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard, Ala.</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015).....	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	22
<i>Canupp v. Paul</i> , 716 F. App'x 836 (11th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	30
<i>Chandler v. Baird</i> , 926 F.2d 1057 (11th Cir. 1991).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Stockton</i> , 21 Ky. (5 T.B. Mon.) 192 (1827)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	29, 30
<i>Dabney v. Taliaferro</i> , 25 Va. (4 Rand.) 256 (1826)	24
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	29
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	32
<i>Fruit v. Norris</i> , 905 F.2d 1147 (8th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Goebert v. Lee Cnty.</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	29
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	23
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	8-10, 17-19
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	23, 25
<i>Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry</i> , 844 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Pelker</i> , 891 F.2d 136 (7th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Knowlton v. Bartlett</i> , 18 Mass. (1 Pick.) 271 (1822).....	24
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Matthis v. Pollard</i> , 3 Ga. 1 (1847)	24
<i>McCord v. Maggio</i> , 927 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	8, 18
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	4
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	28
<i>Novak v. Beto</i> , 453 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1971).....	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	31
<i>Perkins v. Reed</i> , 14 Ala. 536 (1848)	24
<i>Perrine v. Planchard</i> , 15 La. Ann 133 (1860)	24
<i>Peters v. White</i> , 53 S.W. 726 (Tenn. 1899).....	24
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	2, 21, 22
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	2-3, 21, 25-26
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	28
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	3, 23, 26, 28
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	17
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	29
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	23
<i>Shannon v. Graves</i> , 257 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>South v. State of Maryland</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 396 (1855).....	25
<i>Surprenant v. Rivas</i> , 424 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	4, 8, 17-19
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	4, 15, 31
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....	28
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	9, 17
<i>Weathers v. Loumakis</i> , 742 F. App'x 332 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010).....	4
<i>Willey v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 801 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Williams v. Griffin</i> , 952 F.2d 820 (4th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	28, 30
<i>Young v. Quinlan</i> , 960 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	3, 5, 27, 28
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	29
Ku Klux Klan Act, Pub. L. No. 42-22, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)	1, 22
Prison Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-134, tit. viii, 110 Stat. 1321-66 (1996)	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Cal. L. Rev. 201 (2023)	22
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Treatise on the Law of Torts or the</i> <i>Wrongs Which Arise Independent of</i> <i>Contract</i> 381 (1880)	23, 24
